## CITY OF HAYDEN LAKE, IDAHO

## **SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 309**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAYDEN LAKE, IDAHO, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, INCREASING THE COMPENSATION FOR THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AND MAKING CORRESPONDING AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 1-5-2 OF THE CITY CODE, SETTING FORTH AUTHORITY FOR SUCH ACTION, FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, PREEMPTION AND PRECEDENCE; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR SUSPENSION OF THE RULES. SECTION ONE OF THE ORDINANCE INCREASES THE ANNUAL COMPENSATION FOR THE MAYOR TO \$7,200.00 AND THE ANNUAL COMPENSATION FOR EACH COUNCILPERSON TO \$2,400.00. SECTION ONE ALSO MAKES CORRESPONDING AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 1-5-2 OF THE CITY CODE. SECTION ONE OF THE ORDINANCE ALSO SETS FORTH STATUTORY AUTHORITY, FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. SECTION TWO OF THE ORDINANCE PROVIDES FOR SEVERABILITY OF THE ORDINANCE SHOULD ANY PORTION OF THE ORDINANCE BE DECLARED INVALID BY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION. SECTION TWO ALSO PROVIDES FOR PREEMPTION IN THE EVENT THAT ANY PROVISION OF THE ORDINANCE IS PREEMPTED BY OR LIMITED BY FEDERAL OR STATE LAWS, RULES OR REGULATIONS. SECTION THREE REPEALS ALL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES. SECTION FOUR STATES THAT THE ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AND BE IN FULL FORCE ON JANUARY 1, 2024 FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE, APPROVAL AND PUBLICATION. SECTION FIVE STATES THAT THE ORDINANCE WAS PASSED AT A MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL ON AUGUST 1, 2023 UNDER SUSPENSION OF THE RULES REQUIRING THE ORDINANCE TO BE READ ON THREE (3) DIFFERENT DAYS.

The full text of Ordinance No. 309 is available at Hayden Lake City Hall, 9393 N. Strahorn Road, Hayden Lake, Idaho 83835.

/s/ Tina West, City Clerk

## STATEMENT OF LEGAL ADVISOR

The above Summary of Ordinance No. 309, City of Hayden Lake, Idaho, is true and complete and provides adequate notice to the public.

Pete B. Bredeson

City Attorney